145.

APPROVAL, CONTRACT BETWWEN THE STATE OF OHIO AND CHARLES P. KIRCHER, ATHENS, OHIO, FOR CONSTRUCTION AND COMPLETION, EXCLUSIVE OF ELECTRIC WIRING, PLUMBING AND HEATING, OF TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL, ATHENS STATE HOSPITAL, AT AN EXPENDITURE OF \$33,000.00—SURETY BOND EXECUTED BY THE UNTED STATES FIDELITY AND GUARANTY COMPANY.

COLUMBUS, OHIO, March 12, 1923.

Hon. Leon C. Herrick, Director Department of Highways and Public Works, Columbus, Ohio.

DEAR SIR:—You have submitted to this office for approval a contract between the State of Ohio, acting by the Department of Highways and Public Works, and Charles P. Kircher, of Athens, Ohio. This contract covers the general construction and completion of the "Tuberculosis Cottage" for the Athens State Hospital, exclusive of electric wiring, plumbing and heating and calls for an expenditure of \$33,000.00.

Accompanying said contract is a bond to insure the faithful performance thereof upon which the United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company appears as surety. You further submit the certificate of the Director of Finance, to the effect that there are unencumbered balances legally appropriated to cover the obligations of this contract.

Evidence has further been submitted indicating that plans and specifications were prepared and approved, notice to bidders was properly given and advertisements properly made and approved.

Evidence has further been submitted to the effect that the laws relating to the status of the insurance companies and the industrial insurance have been complied with

Finding said contract and bond in proper legal form I have this day noted my approval thereon and return the same to you herewith, together with all other data submitted in this connection.

Respectfully,
C. C. CRABBE,
Attorney General.

146.

APPROVAL, CONTRACT BETWEEN THE STATE OF OHIO AND THE ELECTRIC POWER AND EQUIPMENT COMPANY, COLUMBUS, OHIO, FOR CONSTRUCTION AND COMPLETION OF ELECTRIC WIRING, TUBERCULOSIS COTTAGE, ATHENS STATE HOSPITAL, AT AN EXPENDITURE OF \$1,045.00—SURETY BOND EXECUTED BY MARYLAND CASUALTY COMPANY.

COLUMBUS, OHIO, March 12, 1923.

Hon. Leon C. Herrick, Director, Department of Highways and Public Works, Columbus, Ohio.

DEAR SIR:—You have submitted for my approval contract between the State of Ohio, acting by the Department of Highways and Public Works, and The Electric Power and Equipment Company, an Ohio corporation, of Columbus, Ohio.